NBAA Names James Cooling as Recipient of 2013 John H. Winant Award

Former NBAA Director Recognized for Continuing Service in Support of Aviation Causes

Contacts: Dan Hubbard, (202) 783-9360, dhubbard@nbaa.org

Washington, DC, July 25, 2013 – The National Business Aviation Association (NBAA) today announced that James Cooling, an aviation attorney whose numerous, continuing contributions to the industry causes have extended far beyond his service on the Association's Board of Directors, will receive the John H. Winant Award at the 2013 Business Aviation Convention & Exhibition (NBAA2013) in Las Vegas, NV in October.

Cooling, the managing director of the law firm of Cooling & Herbers, P.C., served on NBAA's Tax Committee for nine years, and later on NBAA's Board of Directors from 2001 to 2008. After leaving the board, Cooling has continued his work on behalf of NBAA and Corporate Angel Network (CAN) in assisting with the organization of the annual NBAA/CAN Soiree charity event, which raises funds to support CAN's life-saving work to transport cancer patients aboard business aircraft with unused seats to clinics for treatment.

Today, Cooling also serves on the organizing committee for the annual Gathering of Eagles dinner on behalf of the Experimental Aircraft Association's Young Eagles Program. In 2011, he was elected to the Board of Trustees for the National Aviation Hall of Fame and tasked with helping raise the organization's funding and profile.

"Throughout his extensive career in the aviation community, Jim Cooling has shown a tremendous commitment to many causes and organizations that demonstrate the best and most compassionate aspects of our industry," said NBAA President and CEO Ed Bolen. "It is in this spirit that NBAA has selected him to receive the 2013 Winant Award."

One of NBAA's most prestigious honors, the John H. Winant Award is presented to former members of NBAA's Board of Directors who demonstrate a lifelong passion for and service to business aviation, including service to the industry well after directors' tenure on NBAA's board concludes.

Over more than 50 years of service to NBAA, Winant served in all of NBAA's volunteer-elected officer positions. He was elected to the Board of Directors in 1957 and remained on the board until his appointment as NBAA president in 1971, a role that he served in for 15 years.

Following his service to NBAA, Winant remained active in supporting the Association and the broader business aviation community for the rest of his life; for example, he authored two books about the development of business aviation and the history of the Association and its programs.

"I am extremely pleased and surprised to be selected to receive NBAA's John Winant Award," Cooling said. "Like John, the people who have received this honor have been recognized for

their dedication to the industry and their tirelessness in advancing its causes – I am humbled to be included in their company."

Cooling is a 1968 graduate of the University of Notre Dame Law School, and received his B.A. from the University of Missouri in 1965. He is a member of the Missouri Bar Association, the Lawyer Pilots Bar Association and the NTSB Bar Association. Cooling also holds commercial, instrument, multi-engine and flight instructor ratings, and is type-rated in the Cessna Citation.

Taking place Oct. 22 to 24, NBAA2013 is the business aviation industry's most important event of the year, offering valuable opportunities for business leaders, entrepreneurs, aircraft-purchase decision-makers, aviation professionals and others to see the latest products and services, discuss considerations for business aircraft ownership and use, hear about events and trends affecting the industry and network with peers. For more information, visit http://www.nbaa.org/2013.

Learn more about the Winant Award.

###

Founded in 1947 and based in Washington, DC, the National Business Aviation Association (NBAA) is the leading organization for companies that rely on general aviation aircraft to help make their businesses more efficient, productive and successful. The Association represents more than 9,000 companies and provides more than 100 products and services to the business aviation community, including the NBAA Business Aviation Convention & Exhibition, the world's largest civil aviation trade show. Learn more about NBAA at www.nbaa.org.

Members of the media may receive NBAA Press Releases immediately via email. To subscribe to the NBAA Press Release email list, <u>submit the online form</u>.